PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Thomas Simon	03/14/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ABT, Inc.
Street Address:	259 Murdock Road
City:	Troutman
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28166

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61027632
PCT Number:	US0933829

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)409-5637

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 704-331-2407

Email: beckypegg@mvalaw.com
Correspondent Name: Moore & Van Allen PLLC
Address Line 1: 430 Davis Drive, Suite 500

Address Line 2: P.O. Box 13706

Address Line 4: Research Triangle, NORTH CAROLINA 27709

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 025438-330080

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Henry B. Ward, III

Total Attachments: 4

source=025438-330080Assgn#page1.tif source=025438-330080Assgn#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 022782 FRAME: 0910 JP \$80.00 6102/632

source=025438-330080Assgn#page3.tif source=025438-330080Assgn#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 022782 FRAME: 0911

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

To the Director of the Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) belo	Attorney Dkt. No.: 025438-330080 pw.			
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):			
Thomas Simon	ABT, Inc. 259 Murdock Road Troutman, NC 28166			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes \(\sum \) No \(\sum \)				
3. Nature of conveyance/ Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) March 14, 2009 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes ☐ No ☒			
 4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) PCT/US2009/033829 and This document is being filed together with a new application. 	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: MOORE & VAN ALLEN PLLC 430 Davis Drive, Suite 500 Post Office Box 13706	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2			
Research Triangle Park, NC 27709	 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$80.00 ☑ Payment by EFT ☑ Authorization to charge Deposit Account for any deficiency or credit any overpayment ☑ None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Deposit account number: 13-4365 			
DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and dorrice and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.				
Name of Person Signing: Wenry B. Ward, III	June 4, 2009 Date			
Reg. No. 42,212	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 4			
USPTO Fax Number for New Assignments (571) 273-0140				

CHAR2\1182099v1

PATENT REEL: 022782 FRAME: 0912

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by me, Thomas Simon, citizen of the United States of America, residing at 105 Crofton Ct., Statesville, North Carolina 28677 US;

WITNESSETH: That,

WHEREAS, I am the inventor of certain new and useful improvements in A DRAINAGE CHANNEL FOR LIQUID RELOCATION AND LINER THEREFOR for which an international application under the Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) has been filed in the Receiving Office of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and for which a U.S. provisional application was separately filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. The international application has been assigned Application No. PCT/US2009/033829, was filed on February 11, 2009, and claims priority of U.S. Application No. 61/027,632, filed on February 11, 2008. Both the international application and the U.S. application will hereinafter be referred to as the subject applications.

WHEREAS, ABT, Inc. a North Carolina corporation having a principal place of business at 259 Murdock Road, Troutman, NC 28166 US, hereinafter referred to as assignee, is desirous of confirming its ownership of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as described in the subject applications, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which shall be granted therefor in the United States of America and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, To Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the said assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention and the subject applications, and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries or reissues or extensions thereof which may be granted therefor or thereon, for the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, together with the right to claim the priority of the subject applications in all foreign countries in accordance with the International Convention, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this assignment and sale had not be made.

I hereby request that said Letters Patent be issued in accordance with this assignment.

I further covenant and agree that, at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, I possess full title to the invention and the subject applications above-mentioned, and that I have the unencumbered right and authority to make this assignment.

I further covenant and agree to bind my heirs, legal representatives and assigns, promptly to communicate to said assignee or its representatives any facts known to me relating to said invention, to testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said invention, to execute any additional papers which may be requested to confirm the right of the assignee, its representatives, successors or assigns to secure patent or similar protection for the said invention in all countries and to vest in the assignee complete title to the said invention and Letters Patent, without further compensation, but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

	nave hereunto set my hand and seal on thi	is <u>14</u> day of
YARCH , 2009.		
	Murran Sinon	(SEAL)

Thomas Simon

STATE OF NOTEN CAPOLINA
COUNTY OF WIDEN
I, Chona Poul, a Notary Public for said County and State, do hereby certify that Thomas Simon personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged the due execution of the foregoing instrument.
Witness my hand and official seal, this the
(Official Seal) Louis Paul Notary Public
My commission expires: 2-1-2011